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Part I:  Measure Information

	Bill Request #:
	156 R1


	Bill #:
	SB 53


	Bill Subject/Title:
	Create special NASCAR license plates & make an appropriation to local health departments


	Sponsor:
	Senator R.J. Palmer


	Unit of Government:
	x
	City
	x
	County
	x
	Urban-County

	
	x
	Charter County
	x
	Consolidated Local
	x
	Unified Local Government


	Office(s) Impacted
	county clerk and  local health department in counties that issue special NASCAR themed license plates


	Requirement:
	x
	Mandatory
	 
	Optional


	Effect on
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Powers & Duties
	 x
	Modifies Existing
	x
	Adds New
	 
	Eliminates Existing


Part II:  Purpose and Mechanics
According to the state Transportation Cabinet, the number of eligible vehicles currently registered within the Commonwealth is 3,453,197.  SB 53 creates a new section of KRS Chapter 186 and directs the Transportation Cabinet to establish special National Association for Stock Car Auto Racing (NASCAR) themed license plates and special NASCAR Driver themed license plates for purchase by applicants.  
Assuming enactment of SB 53, county clerks of counties where applicants apply for and purchase a special NASCAR Stock Car Racing or Driver themed license plate will collect and retain various fees for the initial issuance and renewal of the plates under 

KRS 186.162 (2) (ab).  Also under KRS 186.162(2) (ab), local health departments in counties where applicants apply for and purchase a special NASCAR themed license plate will receive $10 dedicated fee from the initial plate issuance process and $10 dedicated fee from the plate renewal process.  SB 53 directs that the collected dedicated funds be appropriated to local health departments for the purposes of providing public health services. The county clerk collecting the $10 fee is expected to forward the fee to the Transportation Cabinet for subsequent distribution back to the applicable local health department in accordance with the number of plates issued in each county. 
By way of background, Kentucky has a system of county, city-county, district health departments, and independent district health departments that are established pursuant to KRS Chapter 212.  There are in total 58 local health departments within the Commonwealth.  They are the local governmental body recognized as having the primary statutory authority to promote and protect the public’s health and prevent disease in humans.  
Part III:  Fiscal Explanation, Bill Provisions, and Estimated Cost
The fiscal impact of SB 53 on county clerks and local health departments is indeterminable, but will result in an increase in revenues to local health departments. The fiscal impact is dependent upon the number of special NASCAR themed license plates initially issued and subsequently renewed in a county. 
Under implementation of SB 53, the effect for any particular county clerk would be to retain the $3 issuance fee collected for administrative duties under KRS 186.162(2)(ab) and the associated $6 fee collected for administrative processing costs under KRS 186.040(1) and the $1 of the $3 fee collected under KRS 186.040(6).  Whether or not this would constitute a gain in revenue for any particular county clerk would depend on whether the administrative fees collected for the new special NASCAR license plates would essentially be the same fee amounts as those for standard plates or some other type of plates issued in that county during the prior year .  Also, county clerks could incur some additional costs due to storage requirements for the special NASCAR license plates, depending upon the number of plates designed at the state level and offered at the county level.
Local health departments are essentially the local government entities that stand to gain additional revenue from implementation of SB 53 due to the $10 dedicated fee collected for them under the measure. The amount any particular local health department would stand to gain over time would depend upon the number of initial and renewal special NASCAR plates purchased in any particular county in which the health department is located.  
To gain some idea of the amount of new revenue that might be generated by the bill’s provisions, Race Plate Marketing, LLC has examined the total potential sales of special NASCAR themed license plates within the Commonwealth.  They considered the state Transportation Cabinet report that the number of eligible vehicles currently registered within the Commonwealth is 3,453,197, and compared Kentucky with the experience of five states that offer similar types of plates to motor vehicle operators.  See the following analyses and particularly the Kentucky Revenue Analysis Table for an estimated revenue projection for Kentucky health departments.
Potential Sales of NASCAR Themed License Plates Within Kentucky 

By Race Plate Marketing, LLC 
For purposes of comparison 5 states were used that met the following criteria:

· A NASCAR fan base of 30% or higher.
· A three year history of NASCAR plate sales.

· A minimum of 15 NASCAR driver designs.

Based on these figures and the above criteria the following data analysis results were obtained by Race Plate Marketing:

	Comparison Basis for Kentucky Projections
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Comparison
	
	2010/2011 Avg
	Total Eligible
	NASCAR Plate
	
	
	

	States
	
	Annual Unit Sls
	Vehicles
	Penetration %
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	State A
	
	3199
	1370707
	0.233%
	
	
	

	State B
	
	4057
	10994200
	0.037%
	
	
	

	State C
	
	9603
	1991049
	0.482%
	
	
	

	State D
	
	3096
	5924711
	0.052%
	
	
	

	State E 
	
	3658
	8370615
	0.044%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	23613
	28651282
	0.082%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Averages
	
	4723
	5730256
	0.170%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kentucky Unit Sales Analysis
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Year Two Sales
	
	
	

	
	
	Total Eligible
	Projected Sales 
	Sales Projection
	
	
	

	
	
	Vehicles
	Penetration %
	in Units
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3,453,197
	0.23%
	7942
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kentucky Revenue Analysis
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	State Fee
	County 
	EF Fee $10

	
	
	Total Eligible
	Sales 
	
	@ $32 less
	Fee
	County

	
	
	Vehicles
	Penetration %
	Unit Sales
	Mktg Cost
	@$3
	Health Depts

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Low Projection
	3,453,197
	0.17%
	5870
	$140,890
	$17,611
	$58,704

	Avg Projection
	3,453,197
	0.23%
	7942
	$190,616
	$23,827
	$79,424

	High Projection  
	3,453,197
	0.40%
	13813
	$331,507
	$41,438
	$138,128


	Data Source(s):
	Kentucky County Clerks Association; Race Plate Marketing LLC, Morgantown, WV 
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